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ADD (NO CHANGE)    
Current Price (Rs) : 1,377 

Target Price (Rs) : 1,543 (1,650) 

Potential Upside : 12% 

 

Market Data 

No. of shares : 331 mn 

Free Float : 69.7% 

Market Cap (USD) : 5,301 mn 

52-week High/ Low (Rs) : 1,945/ 1,183 

Avg. Daily Volume (6M) : 2.01 mn 

Avg. Daily Value (6M;USD) : 30.83 mn 

Bloomberg Code : VOLT IB 

Promoters Holding : 30.3% 

FII / DII : 22% / 29% 

 

Price Performance 

(%) 1M 3M 12M 

Absolute 7.8 7.2 (9.4) 

Relative 7.8 (2.6) (12.7) 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

 
We expect Voltas to see revenue/earnings CAGRs of ~12/22% over FY25-28E, led by 

the following: (1) in UCP – (i) long-term demand drivers for ACs, PLI benefits for 

components, market leadership, and Voltas Beko (home appliances); (ii) increasing 

penetration with channel expansion; and (iii) improving sourcing with backward 

integration/localization to help supply chain in the long term, but may cap margins in the 

short term; (2) in EMP/services – strong domestic order book and expansion in the 

international market; and (3) in engineering projects/services – strengthening its 

existing product basket. We value Voltas on Sep’27E on an SoTP basis – UCP at 45x to 

Rs 1,208, EMP at 20x to Rs 111, EPS at 15x to Rs 64, and Voltas Beko at 2.5x Sep’27E 

sales to Rs 159. We assume coverage of Voltas with an ADD rating and a TP of Rs 1,543. 

Unitary cooling business to see 11% CAGR over FY25-28E 

Voltas’s UCP business saw a 36% YoY volume growth in FY25, with RAC volume above 

~2.5 mn units and a market share of ~19% (one player in RAC). Also, its air-cooler business 

grew ~70% YoY in volume and Voltas is now the #3 player here. The commercial 

refrigerator business was impacted by QCO, while the commercial AC business performed 

well in FY25. We expect Voltas’s UCP business to see an 11% revenue CAGR over FY25-

28E, backed by (1) improving its sourcing, (2) improving product-mix and pricing points, (3) 

higher focus on the modern trade channel along with general trade, and (4) lower RAC 

penetration. We expect lower growth in FY26E mainly because of unseasonal rains across 

the country impacting summer demand. 

EMP and services to grow on healthy order book pipeline 

In FY25, the segment order book reduced 16% YoY to Rs 67.5 bn, mainly because of 

Voltas’s increasing focus on completion and decrease in order bookings due to the 

elections. It has secured large-scale integrated MEP projects in metro rails, tunnels, data 

centers, etc. We expect a CAGR of ~13% over FY25-28E on its healthy order book and 

increased focus on diversifying vendors and sourcing geographies. 

Voltas Beko continues to gain market share 

In FY25, Voltas Beko’s volume growth was ~57% YoY (vs muted industry growth). In semi-

automatic washing machines, it is now the #2 player (~15.3% share). Voltas Beko has 

strengthened its local production capabilities, with plans to increase capacity by over 50%, 

and has localized 100% of its production of refrigerators and washing machines.  
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 Financial summary (Consolidated)   

Y/E March   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sales (Rs mn) 1,24,812 1,54,128 1,65,367 1,89,877 2,13,671 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 4,746 11,162 11,474 13,844 16,723 

Adj. PAT (Rs mn) 2,481 8,343 10,176 12,536 15,296 

Con. EPS* (Rs) - - 28.1 35.2 41.8 

EPS (Rs) 7.5 25.2 30.8 37.9 46.2 

Change YoY (%) (35) 236 22 23 22 

Previous EPS (Rs) - - 34.2 41.3 - 

RoE (%) 4.4 13.5 14.7 16.1 17.4 

RoCE (%) 9.1 17.7 17.7 18.6 19.4 

P/E (x) 183.6 54.6 44.8 36.3 29.8 

EV/E (x) 95.8 41.0 39.5 32.4 26.3 
 

Source: *Consensus broker estimates, Company, Axis Capital 
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Unitary cooling business to see 11% CAGR over FY25-28E 
 

Exhibit 1: Higher competition led to fall in market share, but it 
remains #1 player in RAC 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 Exhibit 2: Voltas increased its RAC manufacturing capacity 
from 1.5 mn units to 2.5 mn units in FY25 with Chennai facility 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

Highlights from the FY25 annual report 

 The overall volume growth for the UCP business in FY25 was 36% YoY. Voltas became the 

first brand in India to exceed the milestone of over 2.5 mn units of AC sold in a single fiscal 

year.  

 Air-cooler sales crossed over 0.5 mn units, with volume growth of over 70%, and it is now 

the #3 brand in India. 

 In the commercial refrigeration segment, performance remained steady, supported by 

institutional and retail demand from sectors such as hospitality, healthcare, and organized 

retail. Overall growth was moderate, while the business continued to benefit from long-

term structural trends such as the need for reliable food and vaccine storage and 

incremental investments in cold-chain infrastructure. It has begun commercial operations 

at its new commercial refrigeration plant in Waghodia. It has launched new products in cold 

rooms and medical refrigeration, building a healthy order pipeline. 

 Commercial air-conditioning (CAC) delivered a steady performance during the year, driven 

by higher sales across chillers, VRF, light commercial ACs, and ducted and packaged ACs. A 

greater margin of accretive-product sales coupled with value engineering initiatives 

enhanced labor productivity and a favorable mix of AMC jobs contributed positively to the 

bottom line. 

 

Overall, we expect UCP revenue CAGR of 11% over FY25-28E, backed by (1) Voltas’s improving 

its sourcing, (2) improving product-mix and pricing points, (3) higher focus on modern trade 

channel along with general trade, and (4) lower RAC penetration. Also, with the new 

manufacturing facility, Voltas will do further backward integration which will help improve 

margins. We expect lower growth in FY26E, mainly because of unseasonal rains across the 

country impacting summer demand. 
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Exhibit 3: UCP segment to see 11% CAGR over FY25-28E; FY26E impacted by unseasonal 
rains 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

Exhibit 4: FY26E margins to be impacted due to lower volumes, but the same should inch up 
as volume increases 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 
 

EMP and services – strong order executions with healthy order book in pipeline 

Highlights of FY25 annual report 

 It strengthened its presence in high-growth sectors like electronics, semiconductors, 

batteries, and solar panel manufacturing, supported by Production-Linked Incentive (PLI) 

and ‘Make in India’ initiatives. 

 It secured large-scale integrated MEP projects in metro rails, tunnels, and data centers. 

 It secured significant wins, including rural drinking-water projects. It executed multiple 

rooftop and ground mounted solar projects in government/private sectors, contributing to 

green energy adoption. 

 Delivered key international projects, including Fujairah International Airport, Mina Zayed 

Tunnel, Dubai Uptown Tower, and Dubai Waste Management Centre. 

 Identified strong growth potential in the GCC region, particularly the UAE and the Kingdom 

of Saudi Arabia, driven by real estate and infrastructure expansion. 

 Mitigated supply chain disruptions by diversifying vendors and sourcing geographies, 

especially to balance gaps created by supplier migration. 
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Exhibit 5: Domestic order books remain muted, facing 
challenges in receivables in some projects 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 Exhibit 6: Slowdown in international orders; GCC countries did 
well in FY25 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

Exhibit 7: EMP and services revenue to see CAGR of ~13% over FY25-28E 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

Engineering products and services to see CAGR 8% over FY25-28E 

Highlights of FY25 annual report 

 

Textile machinery 

 After-sales services maintained a stable revenue stream amid moderate demand for capital 

equipment. Extended product portfolio includes humidification plants, embroidery 

machines, and compressors. Initiated market entry into Africa. 

 

Mining and construction 

 Expanded footprint in Africa by replicating the successful Mozambique business model, 

exploring service opportunities in other geographies in collaboration with Tata Africa. 

 Secured multi-year contract extensions in Mozambique and actively pursuing productivity-

linked contracts. 

 Targeting revenue growth through volume expansion, aiming to scale job scope for higher 

top line and bottom-line gains. 
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Exhibit 8: Engineering products and services revenue to see ~8% CAGR over FY25-28E 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

Voltas Beko inching up market share 
In FY25, the industry reported single-digit growth in washing machines and negligible growth in 

refrigerators, but Voltas Beko’s volume growth was ~57% YoY. In semi-automatic washing 

machines, Voltas became the #2 player, overtaking Whirlpool, with a market share of ~15.3%. 

Overall, it achieved 8.7% market share in washing machines and 5.3% in refrigerators. Voltas 

Beko has strengthened local production capabilities, with plans to increase capacity by over 

50%, and plans for 100% localized production of refrigerators and washing machines. In FY25, 

it crossed 1 mn units in sales each in refrigerators and washing machines. With increasing 

efficiency and volumes, Voltas Beko is expected to improve profitability, and it aims to reduce 

its EBITDA loss to below 5% of sales in FY26E vs high-double-digits in FY25.  

 

Exhibit 9: Semi-automatic washing machine market share has 
improved, and it is now #2 player here 
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Source: Secondary data, Axis Capital 

 Exhibit 10: Voltas Beko’s direct-cool refrigerator market share 
has improved 
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Source: Secondary data, Axis Capital 
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Outlook and valuation 

 Short term. Unseasonal rains and soft season in Q2FY26E will impact industry volumes.  

 Long term: We expect Voltas to see revenue/earnings CAGRs of ~12/22% over FY25-28E, 

led by: (1) UCP – (a) benefit from long-term demand drivers for AC, PLI on components, 

market leadership and Voltas Beko (home appliances), (b) increasing penetration with 

channel expansion, and (c) improving sourcing with backward integration/localization; but 

intense competition may cap margins in this segment; (2) EMP and services – strong 

domestic order book and expansion in international market will add to growth and margins; 

and (3) engineering projects and services – to grow on the back of strengthening existing 

product basket.  

 Voltas Beko. Increasing market share in washing machines plus refrigeration. Its focus on 

localization and increasing distribution through modern trade will help improve revenue 

and margins. 

 At CMP, Voltas trades at PEs of 45x/36x/30x on FY26/27/28E. We value Voltas on Sep’27E 

on an SoTP basis – UCP at 45x to Rs 1,208, EMP at 20x to Rs 111, EPS at 15x to Rs 64, and 

Voltas Beko at 2.5x Sep’27E sales to Rs 159. We assume coverage of Voltas with an ADD 

rating and a TP of Rs 1,543. 

  

Exhibit 11: Change in estimates – Deepak Agarwal assumes coverage of Voltas 

Particulars (Rs Mn) 
Actual Revised Estimates Previous Estimates % change 

FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue  1,54,128   1,65,367    1,89,877    2,13,671    1,74,398    1,98,837   NA  -5% -5%  NA  

EBITDA  11,162       11,474        13,844        16,723        13,860        16,460   NA  -17% -16%  NA  

EBITDA Margin 7.2% 6.9% 7.3% 7.8% 7.9% 8.3%  NA       NA  

PAT 8,343       10,176        12,536        15,296        11,311        13,661   NA  -10% -8%  NA  

EPS 25.2            30.8             37.9             46.2             34.2             41.3   NA  -10% -8%  NA  
 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

Exhibit 12: 1-year-forward P/E 
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

Key risks 

 Increased competition in the RAC industry 

 Volatility in commodity prices and shortage of key imported components 

 Slowdown in consumer spending 

 Delays in pickup of private and public capex 
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Financial summary (Consolidated)     

Profit & Loss (Rs mn) 

Y/E March   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net sales 1,24,812 1,54,128 1,65,367 1,89,877 2,13,671 

Other operating income - - - - - 

Total operating income 1,24,812 1,54,128 1,65,367 1,89,877 2,13,671 

Cost of goods sold (98,140) (1,19,604) (1,27,395) (1,45,445) (1,63,672) 

Gross profit 26,672 34,524 37,972 44,431 49,999 

Gross margin (%) 21 22 23 23 23 

Total operating expenses (21,926) (23,362) (26,498) (30,588) (33,276) 

EBITDA 4,746 11,162 11,474 13,844 16,723 

EBITDA margin (%) 4 7 7 7 8 

Depreciation (476) (618) (715) (803) (903) 

EBIT 4,270 10,544 10,759 13,041 15,820 

Net interest (559) (621) (600) (500) (480) 

Other income 2,534 3,245 3,857 4,103 4,342 

Profit before tax 6,245 13,168 14,016 16,644 19,683 

Total taxation (2,377) (3,565) (3,574) (4,244) (5,019) 

Tax rate (%) 38 27 26 26 26 

Profit after tax 3,868 9,603 10,442 12,400 14,664 

Minorities - - - - - 

Profit/ Loss associate 
co(s) 

(1,387) (1,260) (266) 136 633 

Adjusted net profit 2,481 8,343 10,176 12,536 15,296 

Adj. PAT margin (%) 2 5 6 7 7 

Net non-recurring items - - - - - 

Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Y/E March   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Paid-up capital 331 331 331 331 331 

Reserves & surplus 57,874 64,802 72,784 82,007 93,223 

Net worth 58,205 65,133 73,114 82,338 93,554 

Borrowing 7,133 8,633 8,133 5,633 5,633 

Other non-current liabilities 176 140 140 140 140 

Total liabilities 65,851 74,176 81,657 88,381 99,597 

Gross fixed assets 8,931 13,559 15,059 17,059 19,059 

Less: Depreciation (4,177) (4,547) (5,263) (6,066) (6,969) 

Net fixed assets 4,754 9,012 9,796 10,993 12,090 

Add: Capital WIP 3,675 824 824 824 824 

Total fixed assets 8,430 9,835 10,620 11,817 12,914 

Total Investment 35,083 32,432 32,632 32,832 33,032 

Inventory 21,354 27,148 31,412 35,066 38,564 

Debtors 25,328 25,115 33,980 37,975 42,149 

Cash & bank 8,523 6,782 10,569 13,296 20,968 

Loans & advances - - - - - 

Current liabilities 54,093 56,901 56,469 64,215 72,257 

Net current assets 21,616 31,185 37,682 43,009 52,927 

Other non-current assets 723 723 723 723 723 

Total assets 65,851 74,176 81,657 88,381 99,597 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 Cash Flow (Rs mn) 

Y/E March   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit before tax 4,858 11,908 14,016 16,644 19,683 

Depreciation & Amortisation 476 618 715 803 903 

Chg in working capital 801 (10,932) (2,711) (2,599) (2,246) 

Cash flow from operations 7,615 (2,241) 12,904 15,207 18,143 

Capital expenditure (2,931) (2,082) (1,500) (2,000) (2,000) 

Cash flow from investing (5,224) 1,579 (5,823) (6,167) (5,910) 

Equity raised/ (repaid) - - - - - 

Debt raised/ (repaid) 974 1,500 (500) (2,500) - 

Dividend paid (1,432) (1,820) (2,194) (3,313) (4,081) 

Cash flow from financing (1,163) (997) (3,294) (6,313) (4,561) 

Net chg in cash 1,228 (1,659) 3,787 2,727 7,672 

Key Ratios 

Y/E March   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

OPERATIONAL      

FDEPS (Rs) 7.5 25.2 30.8 37.9 46.2 

CEPS (Rs) 8.9 27.1 32.9 40.3 49.0 

DPS (Rs) 4.3 5.5 8.3 10.2 12.5 

Dividend payout ratio (%) 57.7 21.8 27.0 27.0 27.0 

GROWTH      

Net sales (%) 31.4 23.5 7.3 14.8 12.5 

EBITDA (%) (17.1) 135.2 2.8 20.7 20.8 

Adj net profit (%) (34.7) 236.3 22.0 23.2 22.0 

FDEPS (%) (34.7) 236.3 22.0 23.2 22.0 

PERFORMANCE      

RoE (%) 4.4 13.5 14.7 16.1 17.4 

RoCE (%) 9.1 17.7 17.7 18.6 19.4 

EFFICIENCY      

Asset turnover (x) 15.0 13.7 11.6 11.8 11.8 

Sales/ total assets (x) 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 

Working capital/ sales (x) 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 

Receivable days 74.1 59.5 75.0 73.0 72.0 

Inventory days 64.9 69.3 74.5 72.7 71.5 

Payable days 117.2 99.4 103.5 103.3 103.9 

FINANCIAL STABILITY      

Total debt/ equity (x) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Net debt/ equity (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) (0.2) 

Current ratio (x) 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.7 

Interest cover (x) 7.6 17.0 17.9 26.1 33.0 

VALUATION      

PE (x) 183.6 54.6 44.8 36.3 29.8 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 95.8 41.0 39.5 32.4 26.3 

EV/ Net sales (x) 3.6 3.0 2.7 2.4 2.1 

PB (x) 7.8 7.0 6.2 5.5 4.9 

Dividend yield (%) 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.9 

Free cash flow yield (%) 1.0 (0.9) 2.5 2.9 3.5 
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DISCLAIMER  

This Research Report (“Report”) is published by Axis Capital Limited (“ACL”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Axis Bank Limited and is registered with the Securities 

& Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) as a Research Analyst (Regn. No. INH000002434) and with the Research Analyst Administration and Supervisory Body (RAASB) 

(Enlistment Number – 5156).  

 

This Report is not for public distribution and has been furnished strictly on a confidential basis for the exclusive use of the recipient and may not be reprinted, 

reproduced, sold or redistributed without the written consent of ACL. The distribution of this Report in other jurisdictions may be strictly restricted and/or prohibited 

by law and the recipients or persons in possession of this Report should be aware of and take note of such restrictions.  

 

This Report should not be construed as an offer or the solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security nor should be construed as an advertisement or advice, 

professional or otherwise. This Report does not claim to contain all the information that an investor / potential investor may require for the purpose of making an 

investment decision. The Report does not provide individually tailored investment advice or take into account a particular investment objective and has been prepared 

without regard to the circumstances and objectives of those who receive it. If the recipient(s) are dissatisfied with the contents of this Report or with the terms of this 

Disclaimer, the recipients’ sole and exclusive remedy is to stop using/ referring to this Report. 

 

Any comments or views expressed herein are those of the author(s) and may not reflect the information known to, or, the views held by professionals in other business 

areas or within the Axis Group (i.e. the group companies of Axis Bank Limited). The opinions or estimates expressed are based on public information and are the current 

opinions as of the publication date appearing on this material and the information, including the opinions and estimates contained herein, are subject to change without 

notice. ACL disclaims all obligation and is under no duty to update or revise this Report.  

 

ACL is an integrated Investment Banking and Institutional Equities house and is also an Investment Manager to an Alternative Investment Fund (AIF). The recipient 

should assume that ACL is seeking or will seek investment banking or other businesses from the company(ies) that are the subject matter of this Report. Our Sales, 

Traders and Investment Banking personnel may provide oral or written market commentary or strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that may seem contrary to 

the opinions expressed herein.  

 

ACL declares that neither were its activities suspended, nor did it default with any of the Stock Exchanges, since inception. We wish to state that SEBI, Exchanges, 

Clearing Corporations etc., have conducted routine inspections over the years and based on their observations may have issued advise/warnings/show cause 

notices/deficiency letters/levied penalty for certain deviations observed in inspections or in the normal course of business as a Merchant Banker, Stockbroker, 

Investment Manager to the AIF or Research Analyst. ACL has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchanges/SEBI/any other authorities, nor has our 

certificate of registration as a Research Analyst been cancelled by SEBI at any point in time. 

 

Emerging securities markets may be subject to risks significantly higher than most established markets. In particular, the political and economic environment, company 

practices, market prices and volumes may be subject to significant variations. Foreign currency-denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates 

that could have an adverse effect on the value or price or income derived from the investment. In addition, securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by 

foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options and other derivatives, are sophisticated investment 

instruments and give rise to substantial risks. Please ensure that you have read and understood the derivatives risk disclosure document before entering into any 

derivative transactions as they are not suitable for all investors. The recipients are requested to take into consideration all the risk factors, their financial condition and 

risk return profile. ACL recommends that recipients independently evaluate investments and strategies and seek the advice of a financial adviser, including Tax advice, 

before investing. 

 

This Report may contain information obtained from third parties, including, but not limited to, ratings from credit ratings agencies. ACL makes every effort to use 

reliable, comprehensive information, but we make no representation that it is original, accurate, fair, accurate, correct, complete or fit for a particular purpose. Neither 

ACL, nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, directors, employees, agents or advisors or any person connected with this Report, accepts any liability whatsoever for any 

direct, indirect, incidental or consequential loss or damage, costs, expenses, legal fees or losses (including lost income or profits and/or opportunity costs or goodwill), 

for any error or omission or inaccuracy in any such information or any action resulting from or arising from the use of this Report or reliance of any information contained 

herein or in connection with any use or misuse of any of the information obtained from third parties contained in this Report. The price and value of the investments 

referred to in this Report may go up or down and we wish to highlight that past performance is not necessarily a guide for future performance. The estimates for future 

performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Prospective investors and others (including recipients) are cautioned that any forward-looking 

statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our investment businesses across the Axis Group may make investment decisions that are 

inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. 
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United States of America:  

Axis Capital USA LLC (ACUL), a subsidiary of ACL, a company located outside of the United States of America, is a registered broker-dealer under the U.S. Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934 (CRD#: 293368/SEC#: 8-70083), as amended and under applicable state laws in the United States of America (US).  

 

This Report is prepared, approved, published and distributed by ACL and distributed in the U.S. via a 15a-6 arrangement through ACUL. This Report is intended for 

distribution only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by SEC. This Report must not be acted on 

or relied on by persons who are not Major Institutional Investors. Any investment or investment activity to which this Report relates is only available to Major 

Institutional Investors and any transaction effected in accordance with 15a-6. 

 

Neither this Report nor any Research Analyst who prepared or approved this Report is subject to U.S. legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, 

Inc. ("FINRA") or other regulatory requirements pertaining to Research Reports or Research Analysts in the US. ACL is the employer of the Research Analyst(s) 

responsible for this Research Report and is not registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act or is a member of FINRA or any other U.S. self-regulatory 

organization. The Research Analysts preparing this Report are resident outside the US and are not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer and therefore 

the Research Analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a US broker-dealer, and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or 

required to otherwise comply with US rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 

securities held by a research analyst account. ACL will refrain from initiating follow-up contacts with any recipient of this Report that does not qualify as a Major 

Institutional Investor or seek to otherwise induce or attempt to induce the purchase or sale of any security addressed in this Report by such recipient.  

 

Singapore: 

In Singapore, the report is distributed by ACL as per the provisions of Paragraph 9 of Third Schedule of Securities and Futures Act (CAP 289) provided to Axis Bank 

Limited and  by the foreign related corporation (FRC) framework and relevant sections of Cross-Border Arrangements under the Securities and Futures (Exemption for 

Cross-Border Arrangements) (Foreign Related Corporations) Regulations, 2021. The recipient of this Report in Singapore should contact Axis Bank Limited, Singapore 

in respect of any matter arising from, or in connection with this Report. This Report is distributed solely to persons who qualify as "Institutional Investors" of which some 

may consist of "accredited" institutional investors as defined in section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore ("the SFA"). Accordingly, if 

the recipient ceases to be such an Institutional Investor, they must immediately discontinue usage of this Report. 

 

Research Analyst's Certification and Disclosures: 

Every Research Analyst identified on page 1 of this Report certifies that: 

(1)   he/ she is principally responsible for the preparation of this Report and does not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Report; 

(2)   all of the views expressed in this Report accurately reflect his/her personal views;   

(3)   no part of his/her compensation was/ is/or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

(4)   he/ she has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company in the last 12 month period ending on the last day of the month immediately 

preceding the date of publication of the Report. 

(5)    artificial intelligence tools may have been used (i) during the information gathering stage for compiling or collating data from (a) publicly available sources, (b) 

databases to which ACL subscribes, and (c) internally generated research data; and / or (ii) for compiling summaries of this report. 

 

ACL and/or its associates/ affiliates and/or employees and/or their relative(s) may have a financial interest in the subject company or may have actual/beneficial 

ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Report. ACL and/or 

its affiliates and/or its employees have not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. ACL may be engaged in any other transaction involving 

such securities, may be earning brokerage or other compensation or could be acting as an advisor leading to apparent conflict of interests with respect to any 

recommendation and opinions. However, neither of the above shall have any bearing whatsoever on the specific recommendations made by the Research Analyst(s), as 

they are completely independent of the views of ACL's associates/ affiliates and/or employees and/or their relative(s).  

 

In the last twelve-month period, ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Report, ACL and/or its associates/ affiliates 

may have: 

1. received compensation from the subject company; 

2. managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company; 

3. received compensation for investment banking/ merchant banking/brokerage services from the subject company; 

4. received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company; 

5. received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the Report. 

 

Any access and/or use of ACL's Research Reports is subject to ACL's Terms of Use (https://www.axiscapital.co.in/contents/Terms_of_Use_Policy_New.pdf) . 

In line with the recent amendments to the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 and the guidelines and circulars issued thereunder, click here to view important 

Terms & Conditions for Availing Research Services. 
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Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully 
before investing. Registration granted by SEBI, membership of RAASB and certification from NISM in no 
way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

 
 

Registered Office: Axis House, 1st Floor, Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Prabhadevi, Mumbai, Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400025;  
Website: https://www.axiscapital.co.in/ 
 
Compliance Officer: Ms. Vilma Mathias Gangahar, Ph: +91-22-43251199, E-mail ID: compliance@axiscap.in  
Other registrations: CIN: U51900MH2005PLC157853; Stock Broker - INZ000189931; Merchant Banker - INM000012029 
 

Axis Bank | Axis Asset Management | Axis Securities | Axis Finance | Axis Max Life Insurance | Axis Trustee | A. Treds | Freecharge | Axis Bank Foundation 

DEFINITION OF RATINGS 

BUY We expect this stock to deliver more than 15% returns over the next 12 months. 

ADD We expect this stock to deliver 5-15% returns over the next 12 months.  

REDUCE We expect this stock to deliver 5% to -10% returns over the next 12 months. 

SELL We expect this stock to deliver <-10% returns over the next 12 months. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  Date Target 
Price 

Reco Date Target 
Price 

Reco Date Target 
Price 

Reco Date Target 
Price 

Reco 

04-Aug-22 1,050 Add 07-Jul-23 824 Add             

10-Oct-22 1,050 Add 13-Aug-23 882 Add             

01-Nov-22 1,050 Add 19-Oct-23 882 Add             

02-Nov-22 1,000 Add 21-Oct-23 879 Add             

12-Dec-22 1,000 Buy 04-Jan-24 879 Add             

16-Jan-23 1,000 Buy 15-Feb-24 1,007 Reduce             

09-Feb-23 1,000 Buy 05-Apr-24 1,360 Add             

10-Feb-23 988 Buy 08-May-24 1,420 Add             

12-Apr-23 988 Buy 31-May-24 1,600 Buy             

26-Apr-23 988 Buy 24-Jun-24 1,600 Add             

27-Apr-23 956 Buy 16-Aug-24 1,650 Add             

02-Jul-23 888 Buy                   

Source: Axis Capital 
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https://www.axiscapital.co.in/
https://www.axisbank.com/
https://www.axisamc.com/
https://simplehai.axisdirect.in/
https://www.axisfinance.in/
https://www.axismaxlife.com/
https://www.axistrustee.in/
https://www.invoicemart.com/
https://www.freecharge.in/
https://www.axisbankfoundation.org/



